OP \$165.00 4461827

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

r1.1 ETAS ID: TM781676

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EDDYFI CANADA INC.		05/24/2022	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA
Street Address:	500 PLACE D'ARMES, 26TH FLOOR
City:	MONTRÉAL, QUÉBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H2Y 2W3
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4461827	DEFHI
Registration Number:	4471487	ECTANE
Registration Number:	4407850	EDDYFI
Registration Number:	5076895	LYFT
Registration Number:	4415920	MAGNIFI
Registration Number:	4931526	REDDY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022801177

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 904 247-2620

Email: eastdocket@holleymenker.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES R. MENKER, HOLLEY & MENKER, P.A.

Address Line 1: PO Box 331937

Address Line 4: ATLANTIC BEACH, FLORIDA 32233

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2074.3011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Menker
SIGNATURE:	/jmenker/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=20220524 CONF IP Security Agmt - Eddyfi Canada Inc. granted to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page1.tif

source=20220524 CONF IP Security Agmt - Eddyfi Canada Inc. granted to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page2.tif

source=20220524 CONF IP Security Agmt - Eddyfi Canada Inc. granted to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page3.tif

source=20220524 CONF IP Security Agmt - Eddyfi Canada Inc. granted to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page4.tif

source=20220524 CONF IP Security Agmt - Eddyfi Canada Inc. granted to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page5.tif

source=20220524 CONF IP Security Agmt - Eddyfi Canada Inc. granted to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page6.tif

CONFIRMATORY SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS EDDYFI CANADA INC. (as successor by amalgamation to Eddyfi Canada Inc. and Zetec Canada Ltd., the Grantor), having its registered office at 3425 Pierre-Ardouin Street, Quebec City, Quebec G1P 0B3, Canada (i) is the registered owner of the Canadian patents and trademarks and patent and trademark applications listed in Schedule "A" hereto and may, in the future, become the registered owner of additional Canadian patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications (collectively, the Canadian Intellectual Property), (ii) is the registered owner of the United States patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications listed in Schedule "B" hereto and may, in the future, become the registered owner of additional United States patents and trademarks and patent and trademark applications (collectively, the US Intellectual Property) (the Canadian Intellectual Property);

WHEREAS NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, in its capacity as administrative agent or hypothecary representative, as the case may be (in each such capacity, the Creditor), having a place of business at 500 Place d'Armes, 26th Floor, Montréal, Québec H2Y 2W3, Canada, entered into a deed of hypothec dated January 13, 2022 and a pledge and security agreement dated as of January 30, 2020 with Eddyfi Corp., Eddyfi Holding USA Inc. and the other grantors from time to time party thereto, as grantors, to which 13435482 Canada Inc. (a predecessor of the Grantor) became a party as grantor on January 17, 2022 (collectively, the Security Documents), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Creditor a hypothec on, and a security interest in and to, among other things, the Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS the Grantor and the Creditor have perfected (rendered opposable) the Security Documents in the Intellectual Property in accordance with the laws of the Province of Québec, Canada and in accordance with the Uniform Commercial Code:

WHEREAS the Grantor and the Creditor are desirous of recording the Security Documents and the additional security created hereunder in the Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the Grantor and the Creditor hereby confirm that the Grantor and the Creditor entered into the Security Documents, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Creditor a hypothec on, and a security interest in and to, among other things, the Intellectual Property.

AND, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby further grant to the Creditor a security interest in the Intellectual Property.

AND each party hereto does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Creditor with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Documents, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

THE PARTIES FURTHER AGREE that the Grantor shall record this Confirmatory Security Agreement with (i) the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, with respect to the Canadian Intellectual Property, and (ii) the United States Patent and Trademark Office (together with a filing at the Office of Revenue in Washington, D.C.), with respect to the US Intellectual Property.

The parties hereto acknowledge that they have required that this Confirmatory Security Agreement and all related documents be prepared in English. Les parties aux présentes reconnaissent avoir demandé que la présente convention et tous les documents connexes soient rédigés en anglais.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

		, the parties hereto <u>r-fourth</u> (24th) day (s a sealed
EDDYFI as the G	I CANADA INC., Grantor				
Per:	DocuSigned by:				
Name: Title:	Martin Thériault President				
NATION as the C	IAL BANK OF CA	ANADA,			
Per:			Per:		
Name: Title:			Name: Title:		

MTDOCS 44529222

	ent on the <u>twenty-fourth</u>					sealed
EDDYF as the	I CANADA INC., Grantor					
Per:						
Name: Title:						
	NAL BANK OF CANADA, Creditor					
Per:	Constitution of the second		Per:	Marine	Zapina	
Name: Title:	Gabriel Lachance Dubreuil Vice President	I	Name: Title:	Dominic Albane Managing Direc		

SCHEDULE "A"

CANADIAN PATENTS

Owned	CA3089556A1	Probe for eddy current non-destructive testing	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	Canada
Owned	CA3013231A1	Device for pulsed eddy current testing of ferromagnetic structures covered with ferromagnetic protective jacket	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	Canada
Owned	CA2951848A1	Pulsed eddy current testing with dual-purpose coils	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	Canada
Owned	CA2945425A1	Eddy current array probe with independent transmitters	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	Canada
Owned	CA2842888C	High resolution eddy current array probe	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	Canada
OWNED/ LICENSED	PATENT NO. OR APPLICATION DATE IF NOT YET REGISTERED	PATENT	NAME OF THE CORPORATION	COUNTRY

CANADIAN TRADEMARKS

COUNTRY	NAME OF THE CORPORATION	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO. OR APPLICATION DATE IF NOT YET REGISTERED	OWNED/ LICENSED
Canada	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	ECTANE	LMC863500	Owned
Canada	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	ECTANE (DESIGN)	LMC863507	Owned
Canada	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	EDDYFI	LMC874694	Owned
Canada	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	EDDYFI (& DESIGN)	LMC874696	Owned
Canada	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	LYFT	LMC969443	Owned
Canada	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	MAGNIFI	LMC837473	Owned
Canada	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	MAGNIFI (DESIGN)	LMC845561	Owned
Canada	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	REDDY (DESIGN)	LMC947619	Owned

SCHEDULE "B"

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Owned	US 63/263,269	System and method for automated acquisition and analysis of electromagnetic testing data	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	USA
Owned	US 63/265,103	Multiplexing readout circuit and method for electromagnetic inspection array probe	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	USA
Owned	US 16/967,708	Probe for eddy current non-destructive testing	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	USA
Owned	US9880130B2	Pulsed eddy current testing with dual-purpose coils	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	USA
Owned	US10794864B2	Eddy current array probe with independent transmitters	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	USA
Owned	US9389201B2	Adaptive electromagnetic probe for twisted tube heat exchanger	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	USA
OWNED/ LICENSED	PATENT NO. OR APPLICATION DATE IF NOT YET REGISTERED	PATENT	NAME OF THE CORPORATION	COUNTRY

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

COUNTRY	NAME OF THE CORPORATION	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO. OR APPLICATION DATE IF NOT YET REGISTERED	OWNED/ LICENSED
USA	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	DEFHI	4461827	Owned
USA	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	ECTANE	4471487	Owned
USA	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	EDDYFI	4407850	Owned
USA	Eddyfi Canada Inc.	LYFT	5076895	Owned

USA USA COUNTRY Eddyfi Canada Inc. Eddyfi Canada Inc. NAME OF THE CORPORATION REDDY (DESIGN) MAGNIFI TRADEMARK 4931526 4415920 REGISTRATION NO. OR APPLICATION DATE IF NOT YET REGISTERED OWNED/ LICENSED Owned Owned

TRADEMARK REEL: 007949 FRAME: 0046

RECORDED: 01/19/2023